

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 27686 OF 2024



Between:

Shahida Memon, W/o Khaleedaged, about 74 years, Tea Stall
(SG1GMU048), Platform Nos., 4 and 5, Railway Station, Vijayawada
520003.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, through its Secretary Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhavan,
New Delhi 110002.
2. South Central Railway, rep., by its General Manger, Rail Bhavan,
Secundrabad.
3. The Senior Divisional Commercial Manger, Divisional Office
Commercial Branch, Vijayawada 520003.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus directing the Respondents to extend the period of license of the Petitioner in respect of General Minor Unit/GMU No SG1GMU048 Tea Stall at Platform Nos., 4 and 5 of Vijayawada Railway Station for another term, declaring the proceedings No.B/C.79/Catg./TS/SG1GMU048/BZA/PF 4&5 Dt 25.11.2024 as violative of Article 14, 19(1)(g) and 21 of the Constitution of India besides being discriminative.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent Nos., 2 and 3 not to interfere with the Petitioner's General Minor Unit/GMU No: SG1GMU048 Tea Stall at Platform Nos., 4 and 5 of Vijayawada Railway Station suspending No.B/C.79/Catg./TS/SG1GMU048 /BZA/PF 4&5 Dt: 25.11.2024, pending disposal of WP 27686 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dt.27.11.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Karumanchi Indraneel Babu, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Pasala Ponna Rao, Deputy Solicitor General of India for Respondents and the Court made the following

ORDER:

"Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post after two weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-SK MD RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI KARUMANCHI INDRANEEL BABU, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI PASALA PONNA RAO, DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA [OPUC]
3. One spare copy.

ER

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:18/12/2024

NOTE: POST AFTER TWO WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.27686 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

